Please jud these instructjons bef?re use.
Do not discard: keep for future reference.

Lire ces instructions avant utilisation.
Ne pas jeter : conserver pour référence
ultérieure.

Leu estas instrucciones antes de usarlo.
las deseche: guardelas para tenerlas como
re erencia.

Diese Anleitungen vor Gebrauch genau
durchlesen.
Bitte nicht entsorgen: zur spéteren Bezugnahme

autheben

Prima dell’uso, si raccomanda di |e|ggere questo
manuale di istruzioni. Conservare il ma
per consultarlo secondo le necessita.

Dese instructies voor gebruik lezen.Niet
weggooien, maar bewaren om later te kunnen
raadplegen

POWERSHRED' P-20

THE WORLD’S TOUGHEST SHREDDERS™

Las dessa anvlsnmgar innan du anvénder
Sﬁmg infe) bort, behall far framtida bruk.

Lees venligst di iledning del
B Xin Bar oo eh I For Fromichg ot
henvisning.

Lue ohjeet ennen kaytté
Alé havité: sailytd myshempaa kéyttsa varten.

Vennllgs! les noye |g|ennom denne
bruksanvisningen fer bru

Ikke kast den: gTa vare pé den for senere

referanse.

Przed uzyciem prosze zapoznac sie z tg instrukgja.
Nie wyrzucac - zachowac jako zrédto informacji
na przyszlosé

Mepen Hauanom SKCMAYaTaUuy 06A3aTeNbHO
NPOUTUTE f1aHHYI0 MHCTPYKLMIO.

e BbIGPaChIBaiiTe JaHHYI0 MHCTPYKLMIO: COXPaHUTe

€e A4nA NOCNeAyHoLLero NCNoNb3oBaHMA.

Mapaka)eioBe va S1aBAcETe auTEC TIG 08nyieC Py
XPNOIHOTIOINGETE TO TTPOIGV.
r]v nc AMOPPIYETE: KPATAOTE TIC V1A LENNOVTIKT

Kullunmaﬁun e litfen bu talimatlan okuyun.
Atmayin: ileride basvurmak izere saklayin.

Pied pouzitim si Fvucle(e tyto pokyny.
Nellkv\dujle uschovejte pro budouci pouziti.

Pred pouzitim si preditaite tieto pokyn:
Neza?ladz jte: %I elpre budgceypguzme

Kérjuk, hog& hasznalat el6tt olvassa el az utasitasokat!
Az utasitasokat ne dobLa ki; tartsa meg referenciaan-
yagként val6 jovbeni hasznalatra.

Leia estas instrucSes antes da utilizagdo.

Nao as deite fora: conserve-as para’consulta
utura.

Fellowes
Quality Office Products Since 1917




Shredder head

ENGLISH

Paper entry

@ Sheet capacity icon

Bin

SET-UP

Place shredder head securely on top of bin.

CAPABILITIES

Will shred: Paper onl

Will not shred: Continuous forms, adhesive labels, transparencies,
newspaper, cardboard, paper clips, laminates or plastic other than

noted above

Paper shred size:
Strip-Cut

y Maximum:
Sheets per pass (Cross-Cut)
Paper eniry width

Control switch

Model P-20

See safety instructions below

Auto-On (1)
0ff (0)
Reverse (R)

o*

220mm

*70g A4 paper at 220-240v, 50Hz, 0.6Amps; heavier paper, humidity or other
than rated voltage may reduce capacity. Recommended daily usage rates:
10-20 paper passes.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ~ Read Before Using!

W

@D
=
"t

BH

Keep away from children and pets. Keep hands away from
paper entry. Always set fo off or unplug when not in use.
Keep foreign objects — gloves, jewelry, clothing, hair, etc. —
away from shredder openings. If object enters top opening,
switch to Reverse (R) to back out object.

Never use aerosol produds, petroleum bosed lubricants or other
flammable products on or near shredder. Do not use canned air
on shredder.

Do not use if damaged or defective. Do not disassemble
shredder. Do not place near or over heat source or wafer.
Operation, mainfenance, and service requirements are
covered in the instruction manual. Read the entire instruction
manual before operating shredders.

Avoid touching exposed cutfing blades under shredder head.

Do not put foreign objects in paper entry.

Shredder must be plugged into a wall outlet or socket of the
voltage and amperage designated on the label. The outlet
or socket must be installed near the equipment and easily
accessible. Energy converters, transformers, or extension

cords should not be used with this product.

FIRE HAZARD — Do NOT shred greeting cards with sound

chips or batteries.
For indoor use only.




OPERATION

(LT

(LT

Continuous operation: T |‘ (‘) :

2-minute maximum tox

NOTE: Shredder runs briefly Seldtolﬂffi(ﬂ) Se'dTO Ur (0)
after each poss fo dear entry. ond plug In Set fo Auto-On (1) Feed info paper eniry and unplug

Continuous operation beyond
2 minutes will trigger
25 minutes ool down period.

TROUBLESHOOTING

NV

all of the below procedures.

[ |
I 0 R |

[
o R

I
Sef to Reverse (R) Set to Off (0) Gently pull uncut paper
for 2-3 seconds and unplug from paper entry.
Plug in.

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY

Limited Warranty: Fellowes, Inc. (“Fellowes”) warrants the parts of the machine to be free of defects
in material and workmanship and provides service and support for 1 year from the date of purchase
by the original consumer. Fellowes warrants the cutfing blades of the machine to be free from
defects in material and workmanship for 1 year from the date of purchase by the original consumer.
If any part is found fo be defective during the warranty period, your sole and exclusive remedy will
be repair or replacement, at Fellowes’ option and expense, of the defective part. This warranty does
not apply in cases of abuse, mishandling, failure to comply with product usage standards, shredder
operation using an improper power supply (other than listed on the label), or unauthorized repair.
Fellowes reserves the right fo charge the consumers for any additional costs incurred by Fellowes to

Bl d% Paper jam: Set to Off (0), lift head and empty bin. Replace head on bin and follow any or

and release

Shredder doesn’t start:

Make sure switch is in auto position (1).
Check for jom.

Remove and empty basket.

Wait 25 minutes for motor to cool down.

provide parts or services outside of the country where the shredder is initially sold by an authorized
reseller. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY, INCLUDING THAT OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, IS HEREBY LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE APPROPRIATE WARRANTY PERIOD
SET FORTH ABOVE. In no event shall Fellowes be liable for any consequential or incidental damages
attributable to this product. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. The duration, terms, and
conditions of this warranty are valid worldwide, except where different limitations, restrictions, or
conditions may be required by local law. For more details or to obtain service under this warranty,
please contact us or your dealer.



ESPANOL
Modelo P-20

Consulfe a continuacio

(abezal de la destructora

Entrada de papel

@ Icono de capacidad de hojas

Papelera

CONFIGURAR

(olocar firmemente el cabezal de lo
destructora encima de la papelera.

CARACTERISTICAS GENERALES

Destruye: papel documento Unico Maximo:

No destruye: Formularios continuos, efiquetas adhesivas,
transparencias, periodicos, cartulinas, sujetapapeles, plastificados o
plasticos, a excepcion de los mencionados anteriormente

Hojas por pasada ((Corte cruzado)
Anchura de la entrada de papel
*Papel A4 (70 g) a 220-240 v, 50 Hz, 0.6 Amperios; el papel més pesado, la
humedad y un voltaje distinto del calificado podria reducir lu capacidad. Se

Inferruptor de control

n los

instrucciones de seguridad

Encendido
automdtico (1)
Apagado (0)
Retroceso (R)

o*

Tamaiio de corte del papel: recomienda ufilizar una tasa diaria de uso de: 10-20 pasadas

Tira cortada 7mm  de papel.

220 mm

A\ ADVERTENCIA: INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES — iLéalas antes de usar lu destructora!

.{% @ ©  Mantenga | destructora fuera del alcance de nifios y animales.
G-."‘,» No acerque las manos a la entrada de papel. Apague o
desenchufe el equipo cuando no esté en uso.
@ ©  Mantenga objetos extraios (guantes, joyas, ropa, cabello,
== etc.) lejos de lus entradas de la destructora. Si algdn objeto se
introduce en la abertura superior, active la funcion de Retroceso
(R) para refirarlo.
o No utilice aerosoles, lubricantes con base de petroleo u otros
@ productos inflamables sobre lu destruciora o cerca de ella. No
aplique aire a presion sobre la destructora.
o No utilice el equipo si estd dafiado o defectuoso. No desmonte la
@ destructora. No cologue el equipo cerca ni encima de una fuente
de calor 0 agua.
® Los requisitos de funcionamiento, mantenimiento y servicios se
I:]:i] explican en el manual de insirucciones. Lea completamente el
manual de instrucciones antes de usar destructoras de papel.

Evite tocar las cuchillas expuestas situadas debajo de lo cabeza

de la destructora.

No sitde objetos extrafios en la entrada de papel.

La destructora debe estar enchufada en un enchufe de par
del voltaje y amperaje indicados en la etiqueta. El enchufe
debe estar instalado cerca del equipo y ser de facil acceso.
deben de usarse con este producto convertidores de energi
transformadores ni cables extensibles.

PELIGRO DE INCENDIO — NO destruya tarjetas de saludo q
posean chips de sonido o pilas.

Para uso en inferiores solamente.

ed

No
a,

ve




FUNCIONAMIENTO

(LT

(LT

Funcionamiento continuo: T ; g) .

2 minutos como maximo Ler

NOTA: La destructora funciona Zreswl:je 0 :IBSIOT 0
brevemente después de cada p"ﬁ,"f? ¥ Presione Encendido Introduzca el papel en dpugu ho, " ¥
pasada para limpiar la entrada. enchurela automdtico (1) |a entrada y suelte esencilela

funcionamiento continuo por més
de 2 minutos activard el periodo
de enfriamiento de 25 minutos.

RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

[ [
I o R I o R

I
Presione Retroceso Presione Tire suavemente del
(R) durante 2 6 Apagado (0)y papel sin cortar de
3 segundos desenchifela o entrada del papel.

Enchifela.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Garanfia limitada: Fellowes, Inc. (“Fellowes”) garantiza que las piezas de la méquina no poseen
defectos de material ni de mano de obra y proporciona servicio y soporte fécnico durante 1 afio a
partir de la fecha en que el consumidor original haya adquirido el producto. Fellowes garantiza
lo ausencia de defectos de material y mano de obra de lus cuchillas de corte de la méquina
durante 1 aiio a partir de la fecha en que el consumidor original haya adquirido el producto. Si
se encuentra algin defecto en cualquiera de las piezos durante el periodo de garantia, la dnica
y exclusiva solucion serd lu reparacion o el cambio de la pieza defectuosa, a criterio y cuenta de
Fellowes. Esta garantia no serd de aplicacion en casos de uso excesivo, mal uso, incumplimiento de
las condiciones de uso del producto, uso de la destructora con una fuente de energia inadecuada
(distinta a la indicada en la etiqueta) o en casos de reparacién no autorizada. Fellowes se reserva

Ses (% Papel atascado: Presione Apagado (0), levante el cabezal y vacie lo papelera. Vuelva a
colocar el cabezal de la papelera y siga todos o algunos de los siguientes procedimientos.

La destructora no arranca:

Asegirese de que el interruptor se encuentra
en posicion aufomdtica (1).

Compruebe que no existan atascos.

LT

N Refire y vacie la cesto.

I O R
Presione Espere 25 minutos para que el motor
Encendido se enfrie.

automdtico (1)

el derecho de cobrar al consumidor los costos adicionales incurridos por parte de Fellowes al proveer
piezas o servicios fuera del pais donde la destructora se haya vendido inicialmente a través de
un vendedor autorizado. CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA, INCLUIDA LA DE COMERCIALIZACION
0 APTITUD PARA UN PROPOSITO DETERMINADO, QUEDA LIMITADA POR LA PRESENTE EN SU
DURACION AL CORRESPONDIENTE PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO ANTERIORMENTE. En
ningin caso Fellowes serd responsable de ningdn daiio, directo o indirecto, que pueda atribuirsele
a este producto. Esta garantia le confiere derechos legales especificos. La duracion, los términos
y lus condiciones de esta garantia son vdlidos en todo el mundo, excepto en los lugares donde
la legislacion local exija limitaciones, restricciones o condiciones diferentes. Para obtener mas
detalles o recibir servicio conforme a esta garantia, comuniquese con nosotros o con su distribuidor.



W.E.E.E.

English

This product is classified as Electrical and Elecironic Equipment. Should the fime come for you o dispose of this product please ensure that you do so in accordance with the
European Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and in compliance with local laws relating to this directive.

For more information on the WEEE Directive please visit www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

French

Ce produit est classeé dans la catégorie « Equipement électrique et électronique ». Lorsque vous dciderez de vous en débarrasser, assurez-vous d'étre en parfaite conformité
avec la directive européenne relative & la gestion des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), et avec les lois de votre pays liges d cette directive.

Pour obtenir des plus amples informations sur cette directive, rendez-vous sur www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Spanish

Se dlusifica este producto como Equipamiento Eléctrico y Electranico. i llegase el momento de deshacerse de este producto, asegdrese que lo hace cumpliendo la Directiva
Europea sobre Residuos de Equipamiento Elécirico y Electrénico (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) y las leyes locales relacionadas con esta directiva.

Para mas informacion acerca de la Directiva WEEE, visite www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

German

Dieses Produkt ist als Elekiro- und Elekironikgeriit klassifiziert. Wenn Sie dieses Geriit eines Tages entsorgen milssen, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass Sie dies gemif der
Europiischen Richtlinie zu Sommlung und Recycling von Elekiro- und Elektronikgeriiten (WEEE) und in Ubereinstimmung mit der lokalen Gesetzgebung in bezug auf diese
Richtlinie tun.

Mehr Informationen zur WEEE-Richtlinie finden Sie unter: www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Italian

Questo prodotto é classificato come Dispositivo Elettrico ed Elettronico. Al momento dello smaltimento di questo prodotto, effettuarlo in conformitd alla Direttiva Europea sullo
Smaltimento dei Dispositivi Elettrici ed Elettronici (WEEE) e alle leggi locali ad essa correlate.

Per ulteriori informazioni sulla Direttiva WEEE, consultare il sito www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Dutch

Dit product is geclassificeerd als een elektrisch en elekironisch apparaat. Indien u besluit zich te ontdoen van dit product, zorg dan a.u.b. dat dit gebeurt in overeenstemming
met de Europese richtlijn inzake afval van elekirische en elekironische apparaten (AEEA) en conform de locale wetgeving met betrekking tot deze richtlijn.

Voor meer informatie over de AEEA-richtliin kunt u terecht op www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Swedish

Denna produkt dr klassificerad som elekirisk och elektronisk utrustning. Néir det att dags att omhiinderta produkten for avfallshantering se da fill aft detta utfors i enlighet
med WEEE-direkivet om hantering av elekirisk och elektronisk utrustning och i enlighet med lokala bestiimmelser relaterade fill detta direktiv.

Fér mer information om WEEE-direkiivet bestk giirna www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Danish

Dette produkt er klassificeret som elekirisk og elektronisk udstyr. Nér fiden er inde til at bortskaffe dette produkt, bedes De sarge for at gere dette i overensstemmelse med
det Europaeiske direktiv om affald of elekirisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) og i henhold til de lokale love, der relaterer fil dette direktiv.

For yderligere oplysninger om WEEE-direktivet bedes De besage www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Finnish

Ttimi tuote luokitellaan sihké- ja elektronitkkalaitteeksi. Kun tuote poistetaan kiytdstd, se on hivitettiv stihké- ja elektroniikkalaiteromusta annetun EY:n direkiivin
(WEEE) ja direktiiviin littyviin kansallisen lainsiiddinngn mukaisesti.

Lisitietoja WEEE-direktiivistd on osoitteessa www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE
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Norwegian

Dette produkiet klassifiseres som elekirisk og elekironisk utstyr. Hvis du har tenkt & bortskaffe dette produktet, vennligst se til at du gjer dette i overensstemmelse med det
europeiske WEEE-direktivet (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment) og ifelge lokalt lovverk forbundet med dette direkivet.

For mer informasjon om WEEE-direktivet, vennligst besak www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Polish

Ten produkt zostat zaklasyfikowany do grupy urzadzer elektrycznych i elektronicznych. W celu pozbycia sie zuzytego sprzetu bedacego w Paristwa posiadaniu nalezy
postepowac zgodnie z Europejska Dyrektywa w sprawie zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z lokalnie obowiazujacym prawem.

Wigcej informadji znajdziecie Paristwo na stronie www: www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Russian

JlaHHoe n3aenve KnaccuduLMpoBaHo Kak NeKTPUECKoe 1 IMEeKTPOHHOe 06opyAoBaHue. Koraa npuaeT Bpema yTUNN3NPOBATH AaHHOE U3Menve, noxanyiicTa, obecneybre
cobniopere [upekTvabl EBPOCOI03a 06 yTUAM3L|MY OTXOA0B SNEKTPUYECKOrO U IMeKTPpoHHOro 06opysoBanus (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) n
MECTHbIX 3aKOHOB, CBA3AHHbIX C Hel0.

[Ina nonyyeHna fononHuTenbHoi MHdopmaumm o aupektuse WEEE, noxanyiicra, nocetute Be6-caiit www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Greek

Autd To mpoiidv eivat ta&vopnpévo wg Hhektpikdg kat Hhextpovikog ESomhiopoc. Ze mepimtwan mou Béhete v’ amoppiete auto To mpoidy, mapakaheiobe va featwbeite o1t
KAVeTe TV anoppuyn obpwva pe T Evpwnaikii 08nyia oyetikd pe ta AmopAnta Hektpiko kat Hhektpoviko E§omhiopod (WEEE) Kat 6pipwva pe Toug Tomkoug Vopoug
Tiou oyetiCovat ' aut Ty odnyia.

[a meproooTepes Minpogopieg oyetika pe v 08nyia WEEE, mapakaheiobe va emokepreite Ty otooehida www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Turkish

Bu iriin, Elektriksel ve Elektronik Ekipman olarak siniflandinimistir. Bu iriinii bertaraf etme zamani geldidinde, liitfen bunun Avrupa Elek
Atilmas (WEEE) Yonetmeligi ve bu yonetmekle ilgili yerel kanunlar uyarinca yapildigindan emin olun.

| ve Elektronik Ekip n

WEEE Yonetmeligi hakkinda daha fazla bilgi icin liitfen www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE sitesini ziyaret edin

Czech

Tento vyrobek je klasifikovan jako elektrické a elektronické zafizeni. Po skoncent jeho Zivotnosti zajistéte jeho likvidaci v souladu se Smémici 2002/96/ES o odpadu z
elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich (OEEZ) a v souladu s mistnimi pFedpisy, které s touto smérnici souvisi.

Vice informaci o smérnici OEEZ najdete na strankach www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Slovak

Tento produkt je klasifikovany ako elektrické a elektronické zariadenie. Ak nastane cas zlikvidovat tento produkt, zabezpecte, prosim, aby ste tak urobili v stlade s Eurépskou
smernicou o odpade z elektrickych a eletronickych zariadeniach (WEEE) a v zhode s miestnymi zakonmi vztahujticimi sa na tiito smermicu.

Podrobnejsie informécie o Smernici WEEE ndjdete na www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Hungarian

Ez a termék Elektromos és elektronikus berendezés besorolast. Ha eljonne az id6, amikor ki kell dobnia a terméket, akkor kérjiik, gondoskodjon arrdl, hogy ezt az Eurdpai
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékiardl sz616 (WEEE) irdnyelv szerint tegye, megfelelve az irdnyelvhez kapcsoldd helyi torvényeknek is.

AWEEE Irdnyelvre vonatkoz tovébbi informaciokért kérjiik, keresse fel a www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE internetes cimet

Portuguese

Este produto estd classificado como Equipamento Eléctrico e Electronico. Quando chegar a altura de eliminar este produto, certifique-se de que o faz em conformidade com a
Directiva relativa a Residuos de Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electronicos (REEE) e em observéincia da legislaciio local relafiva a esta directiva.

Para obter mais informacdes sobre a Directiva relativa a Residuos de Equipamentos Eléciricos e Electrénicos (REEE), visite o enderego www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

39



POWERSHRED" P-20

THE WORLD’S TOUGHEST SHREDDERS™

Declaration of Conformity
Fellowes Manufacturing Company

Yorkshire Way, West Moor Park, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN3 3FB, England declares that the product Model
P-20 conforms with the requirements of the Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (2002/95/EC), the
Low Voltage Directive (2006/95/EC) and the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (2004/108/EC) and the

following harmonized European Names (EN Standards) and IEC Standards.

Safety: EN60950-1:A11:2009

EMC Standard:  EN55014-1:2006

ltasca, lllinois, USA
December 1, 2010

Customer Service and Support

www.fellowes.com

Help Line
Australia

Canada

Fellowes
Australia
Benelux

[S=L ELE]
Deutschland
Espana/Portugal
France

Italia

+1-800-33-11-77
+1-800-665-4339

+61-3-8336-9700
+31-(0)-76-523-2090
+1-905-475-6320
+49-(0)-5131-49770
+34-902-33-55-69
+33-(0)-1-78-64-91-00
+39-071-730041

EN55014-2:A1:2001

EN61000-3-2:2006

EN61000-3-3:A2:2005

ﬁ/ovva %l[vwd

James Fellowes

Europe
Mexico

United States

Japan

Korea

Malaysia

Polska
Singapore
United Kingdom
United States

Fe e’lowes . 1789 Norwood Avenue, ltasca, lllinois 60143-1095 + USA+ 630-893-1600

©2011 Fellowes, Inc. Part No. 406124

00-800-1810-1810
+1-800-234-1185
+1-800-955-0959

+81-(0)-3-5496-2401
+82-(0)-2-3462-2884
+60-(0)-35122-1231
+48-22-205-21-10
+65-6221-3811
+44-(0)-1302-836836
+1-630-893-1600

www.fellowes.com




